
Office of the Registrar General and Census Commissioner of India (2016): SRS Based Abridged Life 
Tables 2010-14. New Delhi: Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India. Downloaded from: 
www.censusindia.gov.in (14.01.2019). 



Himachal Pradesh, 2010-14
Age-Interval Total Male Female
x to xx+n nqx lx nLx ex nqx lx nLx ex nqx lx nLx ex

Total
0-1 0.03791 100000 96783 71.6 0.03874 100000 96722 69.3 0.03705 100000 96892 74.1
1-5 0.00665 96209 383261 73.4 0.00522 96126 383268 71.1 0.00816 96295 383187 75.9
5-10 0.00220 95569 477320 69.9 0.00170 95624 477715 67.4 0.00270 95509 476903 72.5
10-15 0.00225 95359 476259 65.1 0.00120 95462 477023 62.5 0.00339 95252 475451 67.7
15-20 0.00339 95145 474985 60.2 0.00419 95347 475896 57.6 0.00255 94928 474055 62.9
20-25 0.00638 94822 472677 55.4 0.00817 94948 472892 52.8 0.00479 94687 472373 58.1
25-30 0.00653 94217 469589 50.7 0.00757 94172 469139 48.2 0.00558 94233 469872 53.4
30-35 0.00906 93601 465980 46.1 0.01258 93459 464547 43.6 0.00588 93707 467164 48.6
35-40 0.01124 92753 461271 41.5 0.01686 92284 457686 39.1 0.00603 93156 464436 43.9
40-45 0.01539 91711 455209 36.9 0.02113 90727 449061 34.7 0.01010 92594 460777 39.2
45-50 0.02148 90300 446922 32.4 0.03011 88810 437645 30.4 0.01302 91658 455534 34.5
50-55 0.03129 88360 435344 28.1 0.03690 86136 423175 26.3 0.02550 90465 447055 30.0
55-60 0.04971 85596 417985 23.9 0.06215 82958 402768 22.2 0.03815 88158 432792 25.7
60-65 0.07032 81341 393396 20.0 0.09161 77802 372384 18.5 0.04882 84795 414349 21.6
65-70 0.12730 75621 355471 16.3 0.15964 70675 326462 15.1 0.09473 80656 385695 17.5
70-75 0.17795 65994 301432 13.3 0.21013 59393 266215 12.5 0.14683 73015 339486 14.1
75-80 0.24570 54251 238581 10.7 0.28238 46912 201537 10.1 0.21005 62294 280014 11.1
80+85 0.35393 40921 168193 8.3 0.37763 33665 135896 8.1 0.33344 49209 205467 8.3
85+          ... 26438 171135 6.5          ... 20952 137118 6.5          ... 32801 204842 6.2

Rural
0-1 0.03894 100000 96707 71.2 0.04018 100000 96617 68.8 0.03764 100000 96850 73.8
1-5 0.00653 96106 382875 73.1 0.00475 95982 382803 70.6 0.00843 96236 382886 75.7
5-10 0.00225 95478 476852 69.6 0.00175 95526 477213 67.0 0.00275 95425 476468 72.3
10-15 0.00235 95263 475757 64.7 0.00125 95359 476498 62.1 0.00349 95163 474982 67.5
15-20 0.00330 95039 474482 59.9 0.00404 95240 475392 57.1 0.00250 94830 473575 62.7
20-25 0.00658 94726 472164 55.1 0.00857 94855 472350 52.4 0.00484 94593 471903 57.9
25-30 0.00668 94103 468986 50.4 0.00767 94043 468469 47.8 0.00583 94136 469325 53.2
30-35 0.00916 93475 465327 45.8 0.01292 93321 463796 43.1 0.00583 93587 466567 48.5
35-40 0.01154 92618 460543 41.1 0.01775 92115 456669 38.7 0.00583 93041 463909 43.7
40-45 0.01613 91550 454258 36.6 0.02260 90480 447526 34.3 0.01025 92498 460281 39.0
45-50 0.02261 90074 445559 32.2 0.03219 88435 435338 30.1 0.01347 91550 454907 34.3
50-55 0.03255 88037 433484 27.8 0.03839 85588 420176 26.0 0.02667 90317 446066 29.8
55-60 0.05147 85172 415552 23.7 0.06619 82302 398811 21.9 0.03829 87908 431506 25.5
60-65 0.07247 80788 390317 19.8 0.09621 76854 366975 18.3 0.04901 84542 413097 21.4
65-70 0.13201 74933 351389 16.2 0.16641 69460 319662 14.9 0.09748 80399 383976 17.4
70-75 0.18311 65042 296197 13.2 0.21778 57901 258342 12.4 0.14967 72562 336851 14.0
75-80 0.25092 53132 232874 10.6 0.28907 45291 193648 10.1 0.21390 61702 276746 11.0
80+85 0.35596 39800 163289 8.3 0.37654 32199 129963 8.2 0.33823 48504 201889 8.3
85+          ... 25633 167706 6.5          ... 20075 135373 6.7          ... 32099 198895 6.2

Urban
0-1 0.02200 100000 98033 76.3 0.01610 100000 98533 75.2 0.02813 100000 97565 77.8
1-5 0.00804 97800 389303 77.0 0.01160 98390 390826 75.4 0.00411 97187 387742 79.0
5-10 0.00165 97014 484669 73.6 0.00110 97249 485977 72.3 0.00230 96788 483383 75.3
10-15 0.00145 96854 483918 68.7 0.00090 97142 485491 67.3 0.00205 96565 482333 70.5
15-20 0.00434 96713 482607 63.8 0.00554 97054 484097 62.4 0.00290 96368 481179 65.7
20-25 0.00404 96294 480506 59.1 0.00409 96517 481614 57.7 0.00399 96089 479499 60.8
25-30 0.00504 95904 478380 54.3 0.00673 96122 479103 52.9 0.00349 95705 477723 56.1
30-35 0.00787 95421 475313 49.6 0.00931 95475 475217 48.3 0.00653 95371 475403 51.3
35-40 0.00876 94670 471303 44.9 0.00955 94587 470681 43.7 0.00802 94748 471884 46.6
40-45 0.00926 93841 467093 40.3 0.00980 93683 466205 39.1 0.00876 93988 467909 41.9
45-50 0.01253 92972 462147 35.7 0.01519 92765 460584 34.5 0.00956 93165 463693 37.3
50-55 0.02144 91807 454502 31.1 0.02642 91355 451077 30.0 0.01495 92274 458301 32.6
55-60 0.03317 89839 442185 26.7 0.03089 88942 438122 25.7 0.03624 90895 446979 28.1
60-65 0.04598 86859 424858 22.5 0.04547 86195 421875 21.4 0.04658 87601 428156 24.0
65-70 0.06913 82865 400890 18.5 0.07794 82276 396330 17.3 0.05978 83520 405896 20.1
70-75 0.10805 77137 366210 14.7 0.10818 75863 360112 13.6 0.10794 78528 372897 16.2
75-80 0.18028 68802 315123 11.1 0.19909 67656 307450 9.9 0.16183 70052 323354 12.8
80+85 0.32378 56398 238045 8.0 0.39423 54187 219659 6.7 0.25924 58715 256682 9.8
85+          ... 38138 211657 5.5          ... 32825 142866 4.4          ... 43494 317384 7.3
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